

GAHC010140442025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/3796/2025

SANJIB TAMULI
S/O SRI JUGESWAR TAMULI, VILL- TENGANAPORA AHOM GAON, P.O.-
JAMUGURI PANCHALI, P.S.- DHEMAJI, DIST- DHEMAJI, ASSAM, PIN-787057

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY, FOOD, CIVIL
SUPPLIES AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-781006

2:THE STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION
REPRESENTED BY THE STATE CHIEF INFORMATION COMMISSIONER
ASSAM
JURIPAR
PANJABARI
GUWAHATI-781037

3:THE FIRST APPELLATE AUTHORITY
OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
FOOD
PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS
GOLAGHAT
ASSAM
PIN-785621

4:THE STATE PUBLIC INFORMATION OFFICER (SPIO)
OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
GOLAGHAT
DIST- GOLAGHAT
ASSAM
PIN-785621

5:THE DEPUTY DIRECTOR
FOOD
PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS
GOLAGHAT
DIST- GOLAGHAT
PIN-785621

6:THE REGISTRAR OF COOPERATIVE SOCIETIES
ASSAM
KHANAPARA
GUWAHATI-781022

7:THE ASSISTANT REGISTRAR OF COOPERATIVE SOCIETIES
GOLAGHAT DISTRICT
ASSAM
GOLAGHAT
PIN-78562

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. M R LASKAR, MR N SARMA

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, CO OP

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY

ORDER

Date :25.07.2025

1. Heard Mr. N Sarma, learned counsel for the petitioner.
2. The grievance of the petitioner is that though the State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam by an order dated 09.01.2025 directed the State Public Information Officer (SPIO) and Deputy Director, FPD & CA, Golaghat district to furnish appropriate reply to the petitioner within 20 days, however, till date same has not being made available.
3. Issue notice to respondent Nos.1, 4, 5 & 7, returnable by four weeks.

4. Mr. J Handique, learned state counsel accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos.1 & 4 and Mrs. M.D. Borah, learned standing counsel, Cooperative Societies, accepts notice on behalf of respondent No.5 & 7.

5. As the respondent Nos.1, 4, 5, & 7 are duly represented, no formal notice is required to be issued, however, extra copies of the writ petition along with the additional affidavit filed by the petitioner be furnished to the learned counsel for the aforesaid respondents within five days.

6. List accordingly.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant