

GAHC010140442025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/3796/2025**

SANJIB TAMULI  
S/O SRI JUGESWAR TAMULI, VILL- TENGANAPORA AHOM GAON, P.O.-  
JAMUGURI PANCHALI, P.S.- DHEMAJI, DIST- DHEMAJI, ASSAM, PIN-787057

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY, FOOD, CIVIL  
SUPPLIES AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-781006

2:THE STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION  
REPRESENTED BY THE STATE CHIEF INFORMATION COMMISSIONER  
ASSAM  
JURIPAR  
PANJABARI  
GUWAHATI-781037

3:THE FIRST APPELLATE AUTHORITY  
OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER  
FOOD  
PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS  
GOLAGHAT  
ASSAM  
PIN-785621

4:THE STATE PUBLIC INFORMATION OFFICER (SPIO)  
OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER  
GOLAGHAT  
DIST- GOLAGHAT  
ASSAM  
PIN-785621

5:THE DEPUTY DIRECTOR  
FOOD  
PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS  
GOLAGHAT  
DIST- GOLAGHAT  
PIN-785621

6:THE REGISTRAR OF COOPERATIVE SOCIETIES  
ASSAM  
KHANAPARA  
GUWAHATI-781022

7:THE ASSISTANT REGISTRAR OF COOPERATIVE SOCIETIES  
GOLAGHAT DISTRICT  
ASSAM  
GOLAGHAT  
PIN-78562

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. M R LASKAR, MR N SARMA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA, ASSAM, SC, CO OP

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ROBIN PHUKAN**

**ORDER**

**Date : 06.02.2026**

Heard Mr. N. Sarma, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. D. Nath, learned Senior Government Advocate for the respondent Nos. 1, 4 and 5; and Ms. M.D. Bora, learned standing counsel for the respondent Nos. 6 and 7.

Mr. Nath, learned Senior Government Advocate for the respondent Nos. 1, 4 and 5 submits that the he may be granted some time to obtain necessary instruction in respect of respondent Nos. 4 and 5.

Prayer is allowed.

Mr. Sarma, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that he will not pursue the matter against the respondent No. 3 at this stage.

List the matter after two weeks.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**